Building Services

W240N3065 Pewaukee Road
Pewaukee, W1 53072
(262) 691-9107 Fax (262) 691-6039

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA
Tuesday, July 23, 2019

6:00 PM
Common Council Chambers ~ Pewaukee City Hall
W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road ~ Pewaukee, Wisconsin

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

2. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes Dated
May 1, 2019

3. PUBLIC HEARING and Possible Action Regarding the Petition of Nicolas and Emily Romeo for
the Property Located at W273 N2573 Prospect Avenue,(PWC 0936-991-002) for the following:
3.1 Section 17.0411a and Section 17.0432f to allow for a rear yard setback of 14.64 feet from
the west property line, opposed to the Rs-7 District minimum rear yard setback of 20-feet (with
allowed setback averaging) and the P-1 Park District minimum setback of 40-feet

4. PUBLIC HEARING and possible Action Regarding the Petition of RFR Milwaukee, LLC for the
Property Located at N16 W23120 Stone Ridge Drive (PWC 0956-999-015) for the following:
4.1  Section 17.0426f related to the current side yard setback of the existing building. The
building located on the subject parcel is setback approximately 25-feet from the north property line,
opposed to the required 45-foot side yard setback of the M-4 District

5. Adjournment

Kelly Tarczewski

Clerk/Treasurer

July 5, 2019

NOTICE

It is possible that members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance to gather information that may form a

quorum. At the above stated meeting, no action will be taken by any governmental body other than the governmental body specifically referred

to above in this notice.

Any person who has a qualifying disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be
in an accessible format must contact the Building Services office, at (262) 691-9107 by 11:00 a.m. the Monday prior to the meeting so that

arrangements may be made to accommodate your request.



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDAITEM 2.

DATE: July 23,2019
DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT:
Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes Dated May 1, 2019
BACKGROUND:

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDAITEM 3.

DATE: July 23,2019
DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT:

PUBLIC HEARING and Possible Action Regarding the Petition of Nicolas and Emily Romeo for the Property
Located at W273 N2573 Prospect Avenue,(PWC 0936-991-002) for the following:

BACKGROUND:

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Romeo Attachment

Page 1 of 11



Application Deadline: Meeting Date:

Zoning Board of Appeals ) I PEIVE R
Appeal and Application for Variance U c b | ¥l I
B 1
1l . 2 H!!
Pewaukee City Hall i “ MAY 30 U1y W
W240N30065 Pewaukee Rd.
Pewaukee, WI 53072 CITY OF PEWAUKEE

CLERK'S OFFICE
NOTICE: The board meets on the first Wednesday of each month at 6:30pm in the City Hall Conference Room unless otherwise

noted. ATTENDANCE OF THE APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE IS REQUIRED. Failure to appear could result in the

application being acted upon without the applicant’s input, or it could result in the item being removed from the agenda,
requiring the applicant to reapply and pay another filing fee.

The appeal or application must be filed with the Building Services Department 30 days prior to the next Zoning Board of
A Is meeting a ithi h ilding Inspector’s denial of permit, accompanied by the filing fee of

$400.00 and a list of names of all owners of property within 600 feet from the exterior boundaries of the properties
requesting the variance. ** Note: Applicant/Owner is also responsible for reimbursing the City for cost of publishing legal
notices and other fees, including, but not limited to, attorney fees for reviewing the petition.

ALL APPEALS FOR VARIANCES MUST INCLUDE PLANS SHOWING THE VARIANCES BEING REQUESTED.

Site Address S \]‘c— Parcel Tax Key No. 0 l&b t “ 009—
Pewaudies WI E §3079—

Applicant Property Owner
(person to receive notices)

Name er W\a St E Vall o) ()-ON\@ bUf\CL\Gl YUOM&/D

J
Address l[}l& l:snlzi I& Pl QS ‘2@( i HV{/ NS‘?S—IBP)B T‘f\chL{L\'CA’

City, Zip 5& 579"’ 6&‘%’01
prone (U4) 407~ 12H3 Alea) 370~ 047

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: R e 4O NJ O3 @, \qmz? / / L0

I hereby make an application for a
(appeal from the decision of the Zoning Inspector)

For the property located at the following address: oo (0o \'*)\
Present use of premises ‘H ¢_- (oA &"fU(LJﬁ&‘\ '(l“(- fﬁggr&.ﬁ- mC\J bLL.I \(l 5367;\

Briefly describe proposal___[€¢ ¢ \jaf‘& %q- |0CLCJL 0{‘ M ' (H ! \fﬁ . QS ”] BI&’NIC" a|lomance 0{—-
A0 feut,

If this is an appeal, attach the following;
(1) Statement of principal points on which appeal is based
(2) Plans showing the variances requested.

(3) PlatofSurvey, which shows where the building for the varijance request would be built.

I'hereby depose that the above statements contained in th ap ubmitted

Applicant Signa
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To the Attention of: May 30", 2019
The Zoning Board of Appeals

Re: Appeal & Application for Variance

Pewaukee City Hall
W240N3065 Pewaukee Road
Pewaukee, W| 53072

To Whom It May Concern,
This letter is an attachment to the Romeo variance appeal application submitted on Thursday May 30”1, 20109.
Narrative:

In 2018, our property was divided by the City into two lots and now fall under two separate tax keys of 0936 991 01 and
0936 991 02. The original tax key of 0936 991 was retired.

W273N2545 Prospect Avenue and the newly assigned residential address of W273N2573 Prospect Avenue in Pewaukee are
located on a private drive road in Pewaukee. The private drive road runs North to South off of Hwy SS, directly in between
Nettesheim Park (to the rear of our property) and Bileinski Homes Edgewood Farms subdivision. The road was paved by
Poblocki Paviing Corp at the expense of the 7 property owners that reside on this private drive road. All private drive road
expenses for maintenance such as repairs, street signage, snow plowing are also split for and paid for by the 7 property
owners.

Of the 8 lots on the private drive road, 7 are occupied with residential homes. One lot, our lot (W273N2573) for which this
variance appeal application is for — is an open lot, and where we, (Nicolas & Emily Romeo) would like to build our future
house. We are contracted with Bielinski Homes.

We are requesting a variance change for the required set back of our back yard (from 20ft to 14.64’) The back yard butts up
to Nettesheim Park.

Principal points on which this appeal is based:

17.1007 FINDINGS (Rep. & Rec. 14-14)
No variance to the provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted by the Board unless it finds beyond a reasonable
doubt that all the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates such in the minutes of its proceedings:

a. Preservation of Intent: No variance shall be granted that is not consistent with the purpose and intent of the
regulations for the district in which the development is located. No variance shall have the effect of permitting a
use in any district that is not a stated permitted principle use, permitted accessory use, or permitted conditional
use in that particular district.

Response: Single-family use proposed. The home is reasonably sized (at 2079 sq feet) and the setback reduction to
the rear/park side of the property is needed to provide an adequate and safe distance from the existing
private drive.

b. Exceptional Circumstances: There must be exceptional, extraordinary, or unusual circumstances or conditions
applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use, or intended use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses
in the same district, and the granting of the variance should not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest
that the Ordinance should be changed.

Response: -Private drive road not owned or maintained by the City of Pewaukee.
-Dead end road with no through traffic.
-Total of 7 long term established home owners on the private drive road, all of which are in favor of the
14.64 backyard set back. Homeowner signatures are on file documenting this favor.
-Most of the existing homes are setback similarly to the proposed rear yard setback. Proposed setbacks
are more in-line with the existing and adjacent homes.
-The private drive road angles and encroaches more onto our property than others on the road.
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¢. Economic or Financial Hardship and Self-Imposed Hardship Not Grounds for Variance: No variance shall be
granted on the basis of economic/ financial gain or loss. Self-imposed hardships shall not be considered as grounds
for the granting of a variance.

Response: No economic or financial hardship. Not self-imposed as the private drive and utilities are existing.

d. Preservation of Property Rights: The variance must be necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity.

Response: -Total of 7 long term established home owners on the private drive road, all of which are in favor of the
14.64 backyard set back. Homeowner signatures are on file documenting this favor.
-Most of the existing homes are setback similarly to the proposed rear yard setback. Proposed setbacks
are more in-line with the existing and adjacent homes.
-If the setback isn’t altered, the driveway will be extremely short to fit the house to be built onto this lot
which is not safe for neighbors, children and pets.

e. Absence of Detriment: No variance shall be granted that will create substantial detriment to adjacent property
or that will materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and spirit of this Ordinance or the public interest.

Response: All property lots are occupied and there is no room for future homes to be built with the exception of ours
on the 1 open lot. In addition, the backyard of property abuts Nettesheim Park and no future construction
will take place anywhere near this property variance.

f. Additional Requirements in Floodplain District: No variance in or related to a floodplain* shall be granted
where:

(1) A change in the boundaries or elevation of the base flood floodplain (F-1 District) would result.

(2) A lower degree of flood protection than a point two (2) feet above the 100-year recurrence interval
base flood for the particular area would resuit.

(3) Any action contrary to the provisions of Chapter NR-116 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code would
result. (See sub-section 17.0435 and WisDNR requirements)

(4) The lot or parcel is larger than one-half acre and is not contiguous to existing structures constructed
below the regional (base) flood elevation.

(5) No good or sufficient cause can be shown; greater than a minimum relief is necessary; there is
increased risk to public safety or nuisances; rescue and relief costs would be increased; and, it is contrary
to the purposes of this ordinance.

(6) Such variance would allow alteration of an historical structure and/or use.

Response: The property is not located in the floodplain.

We thank you greatly for your time and consideration in this variance alteration request.

Emily M Romieo
414.467.7263
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Gmaﬂ Emily Romeo <mycity.promotions@gmail.com>

Variance Application

Fuchs, Nick <fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us> Thu, May 30, 2019 at 9:58 AM
To: Emily Romeo <emilymromeo@gmail.com>
Cc: Nic Romeo <romeonj03@gmail.com>

Emily,

The Rs-7 District allows for the rear yard setback to be reduced to 20-feet. A Building Permit cannot be issued for the
_attached proposed home with a 14.64’ setback. Please consider this as the denial of your proposed home location.

You requested a variance application on Friday, April 12" at 10:51 a.m. I sent the application at 11:09 a.m. that same

day. If time is an issue, | recommend completing the form and submitting it with the application fee and submittal
materials as soon as possible. If you have a specific question, let me know.

The process will begin once you submit the application. Staff will then review the submittal, prepare the public

hearing notice and contact Board members to find a date that there will be a quorum. | would not expect to get a

quorum for July 37

Thanks.

Nick Fuchs

Planner & Community Development Director
City of Pewaukee

W240N3065 Pewaukee Road
Pewaukee, WI 53072

262-691-6007

fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us

This message originates from the City of Pewaukee. It contains information that may be confidential or privileged and is intended only for the
individual named above. It is prohibited for anyone to disclose, copy, distribute, or use the contents of this message without permission, except as
allowed by the Wisconsin Public Record Law, If this message Is sent to a quorum of a governmental body, my intent is the same as though it were
sent by regular mail and further e-mail distribution is prohibited. All personal messages express views solely of the sender, which are not attributed
to the municipality I represent and may not be copied or distributed with this disclaimer. If you have received this message in error please notify

me immediately.
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PLAT OF SURVEY
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1. ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS, IF ANY, ARE NOT SHOWN. \\\\\\HHHU,/
2. THE SURVEYOR TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY UNDERGROUND We o 7
STRUCTURES OR BURIED MATERIALS SUCH AS FOUNDATIONS, WELLS, \:\\‘5\% AY)
SEPTIC, HOLDING TANKS, UTILITIES, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR ANY

OTHER ITEMS OF WHICH NO EVIDENCE CAN BE FOUND ON THE SURFACE
BY A VISUAL INSPECTION,

3. THE PURPOSE OF THE SURVEY IS NEW CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON MARCH 6, 2019.

5. DUE_TO SNOW COVER THE ACCURACY OF DRIVEWAYS, WALKS AND
POTENTIAL STRUCTURES BURIED BY SNOW CAN NOT BE RELIED UPON.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE SURVEYED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AND, IN MY PROFESSIONAL
OPINION, THE ABOVE MAP IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION THEREOF AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

THIS SURVEY IS MADE FOR THE USE OF THE PRESENT OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY, AND ALSO THOSE WHO
PURCHASE, MORTGAGE, OR GUARANTEE THE TITLE THERETO WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE HEREOF.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (rer poc. #3437733)

Parcel C: All that part of the South East One Quarter (SE 1/4) of Section No. Eighteen (18), Township No. Seven (7) North, Range No.
Nineteen (19) East, in the Town of Pewaukee, Woukesha County, Wisconsin, described as follows, to wit: Commencing at a point on the
South line of the said quarter section distont South 88 degree 22' West 770.0 feet from the South 1/8th corner, and running thence
North 1641.0 feet to the point of commencement of the lands to be described; thence East at Right angles 104.0 feet; thence North
67.0 feet; thence West 104.0 feet; thence South 67.0 feet to the point of commencement.
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The information and depictions herein are for informational purposes and Waukesha County specifically disclaims accuracy in this reproduction and
specifically admonishes and advises that if specific and precise accuracy is required, the same should be determined by procurement of certified
maps, surveys, plats, Flood Insurance Studies, or other official means. Waukesha County will not be responsible for any damages which result from
third party use of the infarmation and depictions herein, or for use which ignores this warning.

Notes:

Printed:  5/30/2019 °
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Romeo Lot
in Pewaukee, WI
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THIS IS NOT A SURVEY
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1830 Meadow Lane, Suite A . Pewaukee, W1 53072 . (262) 542-9494
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDAITEM 4.

DATE: July 23,2019
DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT:

PUBLIC HEARING and possible Action Regarding the Petition of RFR Milwaukee, LLC for the Property Located
at N16 W23120 Stone Ridge Drive (PWC 0956-999-015) for the following:

BACKGROUND:

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
RFR Attachment
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Application Deadline: Meeting Date:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Appeal and Application for Variance

Pewaukee City Hall
W240N30065 Pewaukee Rd.
Pewaukee, WI 53072

NOTICE: The board meets on the first Wednesday of each month at 6:30pm in the City Hall Conference Room unless otherwise
noted. ATTENDANCE OF THE APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE IS REQUIRED. Failure to appear could result in the
application being acted upon without the applicant’s input, or it could result in the item being removed from the agenda,
requiring the applicant to reapply and pay another filing fee.

The appeal or apphcatlon must be filed with the Bmldmg Services Department da s prior xt Zonin

i it, accompanied by the filing fee of
$400. OO and a list ofnames of all owners ofpmperty wnthm 600 feet from the e.xtenor boundaries of the properties
requesting the variance. ** Note: Applicant/Owner is also responsible for reimbursing the City for cost of publishing legal
notices and other fees, including, but not limited to, attorney fees for reviewing the petition.

ALL APPEALS FOR VARIANCES MUST INCLUDE PLANS SHOWING THE VARIANCES BEING REQUESTED.

Site Address N16 W23120 Stone Ridge Drive Parcel Tax ]{ey No. PWC 0956.999.015

Applicant Property Owner
(person to receive notices)
Donald J. Murn, Esq.

Name Axley Brynelson, LLP (Attorney for Owner) RFR Milwaukee, LLC
Address N20 W22961 Watertown Road 1 Northfield Plaza, Suite 470
City, Zip Waukesha, WI 53186 Northfield, IL 60093-1276
Phone 262-409-2277

TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:

I hereby make an application for avariance from the side yard setback requirement of 45 feet
(appeal from the decision of the Zoning Inspector)

For the property located at the following address:_IN16 W23120 Stone Ridge Drive

Present use of premises _single-tenant flex building (currently an audiovisual production company)

Briefly describe proposal_see attached

1f this is an appeal, attach the following:
(1) Statement of principal points on which appeal is based
(2) Plans showing the variances requested.

(3) Platof Survey, which shows where the building for the variance request would be built.

[ hereby d_‘g/se that 1e above statements contained in the rs submijtted herewith are true and correct.
Date: Applicant Signaturer—=2—")/ o
onalc%.' Murn, Esq., Axley Brynelson, LLP
< By signing thi ou ar he Board of Appeals member ission to view vour proper

Page 2 of 5



ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
RFR MILWAUKEE, LLC
PWC 0956.999.015

The Applicant/Owner seeks a variance from the side yard setback requirement of 45 feet for the
northern lot line of the Property. The variance sought by the Applicant/Owner is an area variance
and not a use variance.

The current building is located approximately 25 feet from the northern lot line of the Property.
The building was constructed prior to the enactment of the current zoning code’s 45-foot side yard
setback requirement, and, therefore, the building is a legal, non-conforming structure.

The Applicant/Owner is seeking a variance from the 45-foot side yard setback requirement to a
25-foot setback for the entire northern lot line. This would allow the current building to become
a legal, conforming structure and would allow the building to be expanded. The Applicant/Owner
1s not seeking to have any improvement closer than the current legal, nonconforming structure. A
25- foot utility easement exists between the northern lot line of the Property and the existing
building.

For the reasons set forth below, compliance with the strict letter of the 45-foot side yard setback
requirement along the northern lot line would unreasonably prevent the Applicant/Owner from
using the Property for its permitted purpose and would render conformity unnecessarily
burdensome. State ex rel. Ziervogel v. Washington County Bd. of Adjustment, 2004 W1 23, 4 33,
269 Wis. 2d 549, 676 N.W.2d 401; Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7)(e).

In addition, with regard to the Findings set forth in Sec. 17.1007 of the City’s Zoning Code, for
the following reasons, all of the required facts and conditions exist to grant the Applicant/Owner
the requested variance.

A. Preservation of Intent. No variance shall be granted that is not consistent with the
purpose and intent of the regulations for the district in which the development is located. No
variance shall have the effect of permitting a use in any district that is not a stated permitted
principle use, permitted accessory use, or permitted conditional use in that particular district.

The Property is zoned M-4 Industrial Park District, and the current, approved use of the
Property is in conformance with the M-4 District. No variance is being sought for the use of the
Property.

B. Exceptional Circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary, or unusual
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use, or intended use that do not
apply generally to other properties or uses in the same district, and the granting of the variance
should not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that the Ordinance should be changed.

As stated above, the existing building currently on the Property is legally not in
conformance with the current side yard sethack requirement on the northern lot line. The

1
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Applicant/Owner is not seeking to increase that current side yard setbhack; rather, it is asking that
it be granted a variance so that it is able to expand the building.

A plat of survey is being submitted as part of this Application. Due to the lot size and shape
and the location of the current building on the lot, no other practical place exists to expand the
building other than to the west along the northern boundary of the Property. These circumstances
are exceptional, extraordinary, and unusual and do not apply generally to other properties in the
M-4 District. Furthermore, the granting of the variance to the Applicant/Owner is not so general
in nature as to suggest that the zoning ordinance should be changed to adjust the side yard setback
in the entire zoning district. This situation is unique and is appropriately addressed by the
granting of the variance.

C. Economic or Financial Hardship and Self-Imposed Hardship Not Grounds for
Variance. No variance shall be granted on the basis of economic/ financial gain or loss. Self-
imposed hardships shall not be considered as grounds for the granting of a variance.

The situation which gives rise fo the request for the variance is not self-imposed, as the
side yard setback requirement of 45 feet was enacted by the City after the building was constructed,
and the building, as it currently exists, is a legal, nonconforming structure. Due to the layout of
the lot and the location of the current building, there is no reasonable location to expand the
building except along the northern lot line of the Property.

D. Preservation of Property Rights. The variance must be necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by other properties in the same district and
same vicinity.

The variance, if granted. does not affect other properties in the M-4 District. The variance
is necessary to preserve the Applicant/Owner's property rights so that the building becomes a
legal, conforming structure. In order for the Applicant/Owner to fully enjoy its property rights.
the building should be able to be expanded, and a variance is needed to do so.

E. Absence of Detriment. No variance shall be granted that will create substantial
detriment to adjacent property or that will materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and spirit
of this Ordinance or the public interest.

The granting of the variance will not create any detriment to the adjacent property to the
north because it would continue the current 25-foot setback. To the contrary, denying the variance

would be unnecessarily burdensome on the Applicant/Owner.

F. Additional Requirements in Floodplain District. No variance in or related to a
floodplain* shall be granted where:...

The Property is not in a floodplain district.
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County, Wisconsin,
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